_ STATES ATTORNEYS, et. al.,

3
3

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

WILLIE E. BOYD,
Plaintiff,

Civil Action No. 13-1504(ABJ)

EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR UNITED

i
t

Defendahts.

‘ .

AFFIDAVIT OF PAUL SIMS

I, Paul-E. Sims , hereby state and declare the following:

1. I was retained as counsel for the Petitioner Willie E. Boyd

and represented him in United States v. Willie E. Boyd, 4:97CR301
(ERW) in the Eastern District of Missouri.

2. That I sent Mr. Richard G. Callahan, United States Attorney,

a certified letter réquesfing that he turn over the April 15, 1998
unredacted letters and the accompanying discovery materials, that
AUSA Gary Gaertner had allegedly hand .delivered to .TrialCounsel
Carl Epstein, in the middle of trial. In this letter, I also made
a request for the -full disclosure of 1,188-pages of documents that
had been located in an "unofficial case file" in the possession of

assigned case case agent ATF James Green, that became BATF Case

¥ File #02-10787 See: Appendix-A; (The redacted.copies of the Aprft‘

15, 1998 discovery disclosure letters, and eopies of the Vaughn
index and the description of documents). .

Mr. Callahan, nor anyone from the United States Attorney's
Office contacted me in regards to my request for the full disclo-

sure of those materials.

3. That on December 5, 2011, I filed a motion in the case to
compel disclosure of decuments in the Government's possession,
supported by sworn declargﬁioﬁﬁ of Trial Counsel Carl Epstein and

S og 3.

Appendix A-15




Willie E. Boyd, requesting full disclosure of the April 15, 1998
discovery disclosure letters, with the accompanying discovery
materials in full, without redactions; the full disclosure of the
1,188~pages of documents located-in BATF Case File #02-1078 in

full, without redactions; and for the full disclosure of all records
and information in its files on Bryant Troupe, and all Brady/Jencks
and Rule 16 discovery materials on its testifying witnesses in the

case, including their Grand Jury testimony.

"~ 4. "That on February §, 2012 the Government responsed to the
motion to compel disclosure in a motion titled, "United States'
Response to Defendant's Various Motions'. In this motion the
Government's counsel James Crowe, stated, 'We will provide defense
counsel with a.copy of the letter of April 15, 1998, from Govern-
ment counsel,to Carl Epstein.”l: See: Appendix-B, pp. 21-22, (Copy
of Government's motion). The Government failed to opppée.in its
motion the release of the 1,188-pages of the documents in BATF
Case File #02-1078, all documents in its files on Bryant Troupe,
the disclosure of all Brady/Jencks and Rule 16 discovery materials
in its files, or the Grand Jury materials on its testifying witness-
es who had testified in the case on behalf of the Government, at
the trial. ' '

I have not received from the Government copies of the April
15, 1998 discovery disclosure letters, as promised by the Govern-

ment.

I.declare under the penalty of perjury, that to the best of my know-
ledge, information, and behalf, all of the foregoing is true,mwaccur-

ate, and correct.

Signature gf Aff]

/—-

Paul E. Simsy
Attorney at Law

4387 Laclede Avenue, Suite-A
St. Louis, Mo. 63108

There were two-discovery disclosure letters dated April 15, 1998,
but AUSA James Crowe, only stated in the singular, but I assume
he was promising to turn over both discovery letters. See: Appen-

diX-A. 2 Of 3

=



STATE OF ‘MISSOURI

St. Louis, City

Signed and Sworn before me, a notary publlc, in and for the City of
St. Louis and State of Missouri thlS £ 2, day of ;‘p}{_l}nb{,{/\ )

2013.
YOLANDA Y. HOWARD M q Q
Notary Public - Notary Seal
of Missouri e e e -
. Commissioned for St Louis County -~ -~ 1gnature ot\N}gtary Public

My Commisslon Expires: August 14,
L Commission Number; 135140
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SIMS & BAILEY,LLC

4387 Laclede Ave., Suite A ~ St. Lounis, Missouri, 63108

Cert.Mail No. 7002 0860 0007 6128 3255
March 9, 2011

Richard G. Callahan
United States Attorney
111 South 10™ Street

St. Louis, Missourn 63102

Re:  Formal Request for Non-Redacted Disclosure Documents in
United States v. Willie Boyd, 4:97CR301

Dear Mr. Callahan:

I have been retained by the family of Willie E. Boyd to represent him in the above
criminal matter. On January 24, 2011, I met with AUSA Jim Crowe, concerning the
impact former St. Louis Police Officer Bobby Garrett had on Mr. Boyd’s criminal trial,
and the non-disclosure of discovery materials dated April 15, 1998, to trial counsel Carl
Epstein. Plus, the subsequent discovery that assigned case agent Jarmes Green had
“unofficial file” of 1,188 pages of documents that contained investigative records that did
not appear in the government’s criminal case files on Mr. Boyd.

At this meeting with Mr. Crowe, he was under the impression that the meeting
was only to discuss the issue of what impact Bobby Garrett’s testimony had on the
criminal case. That was simply not the case, and does not address Mr. Boyd’s complaint
filed with former United States Attorney Catherine Hanaway.

When I attempted to pursue the non-disclosure of the April 15, 1998 discovery
materials at this meeting with Mr. Crowe, he took the firm position that he believes
former AUSA Gary Gaertner had disclosed those discovery matenals to Mr. Epstein.

I informed Mr. Crowe that prior to the meeting I had contacted Mr. Epstein and
had discussed whether he had received that discovery matenal on April 15, 1998, and
"Mt Epstein confirmed to me that he had not.

I am attaching copies of the April 15, 1998 redacted disclosure letters. If that is
the government’s position that the materials were in fact turned over during the trial, then
those documents should be in the criminal case, and are public record. In that case, I am
requesting a full disclosure of those matenals.

Office: (314) 534-0800 ~ Fax: (314) 534-0803 ~ blast357@gmail.com Appendix-A




SIMS & BAILEY,LLC

- 4387 Laclede Ave., Suite A ~ St. Louis, Missouri, 63108

—

March 9, 2011
Page Two

In addition to that request, I am also requesting a full disclosure of non-redacted
copies of the 1,188 pages of documents found in the possession of ATF Agent James
Green, that became case file #02-1078. 1 am enclosing a copy of the Vaughn Index of
the description of the documents. This “unofficial file” was subsequently discovered o
through FOIA litigation in Boyd v. U.S. Marshall Service, et.al, 99CV2712, after.the . S
tnal.

All investigative documents should be tarmed-over-te-Mr. Boyd-in-order to
determine if the non-disclosed materials contain and Brady/Jencks or other discovery
materials that were matenal to a fair tnal.

1 have heard that you are a man of integrity, and I would like to think that you
expect nothing less form those in the United States Attorney’s office. I would like to set
down with you, and with Mr. Boyd’s family in hopes of getting tot he bottom of the non-
disclosed records, and the issue with Bobby Garrett.

Thank you in adva.nce'for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

.Counsel -\ - . e . .. L.

PES/sm

cc: Willie Boyd (with enclosures)

Office: (314) 534-0800 ~ Fax: (314) 534-0803 ~ blast357@gmail.com
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UJ.S. Department of Justice

United States Attorney

Eastern District of Missouri
Gary M. Goatha, Jr. . : U.S. Conrt and Caustom House Direa Line (314)-339-6856
Assistart United States Antorney . 1114 Marka Svreet, Room 401 Office (314§ 339-2200

St Louts, Missourt 63108 Fax (314)-519-2309
April 15, 1998
Hand-Delivered ~— -

Mr. carl Epstein
Attorney At Law

Re: Willie Boyd

Dear Mr. Epstein:

W B iyl
e e
Sole - a

I have also provided you with

Llc VX - in the trial of
4:96CR365 CDP which you indicated to me in Court the other day that

you prev1ously reviewed a copy, but you left your copy in

--Indianapolis..._1._have.. a.lso"_lncluded R —————— Vie . . . o
Grand Jury testimony \"70 .
Vil  byc : I
have also included a copy of Agent L"?C : rYeport dated 10-9-
Lo . and

97 and a copy of

‘ R
T
E’,x\l?libi t-A



Lo

TR e

referenced in the report of

Respectfully submitted,

EDWARD L. DOWD, JR.
United States Attorney

GARY M. GAERTNER, JR.

Assistant United States Attorney



v acpdr uICggE} Justice

United States Attorney
Eastern District of Missouri

Gary M. Goertrer, Jr. U.S. Court and Custom House - Dirett Lina (314)-539-685¢
Assdstant Urdted Stotes Anorney 1114 Marke Sereet, Room 40] Office (314) 339-220¢

S Lowis, Missour! 63101 . . . Fax (314)-539-2305

April 15, 1998

.Hand-Delivered :
Mr. Carl Epstein : - T C e .
Attorne} At Law

Re: Willie Boyd.

Ak
l'r

Dear Mr. Epstein: . :

On October 2, 1997, ° Vo ... %0 _ . . k1w

vio . L :
Clo . 14 b_]ﬁ N L0 V70 .p74d
T involving the case of United States v. Willie E.

Boyd, S51-4:97CR301 SNL. Aft;?r Octobex 2., 1997 date. the United
< RUTUCTR by o)

States Govermnment -_ -k .
: to b’ML b7€» in the Ilm:ted'Si:axes Y.

Hillie E. Boyd, S1-4:97CR301 SNL. The Government _ )
P Ve - B0 3 V70
0. ) e . 3 .
.The. Government has provided L7 bL7o
Lo}

LY A : Ve ) . .
¥lo - regarding - Lt _ the _case of United

S_tiLQS.JL.__ﬂlllie_E_.__Bﬂﬁ S1-4:97CR301.

Respectfully submitted, )

EDWARD L. DOWD, JR.
United States Attorney

,.

GARY M. GAERTNER, JR.
Assistant United States Attoxrney

- - N e e ———————— =

= Re
G, Wi



. .16 -

17 -

18

19-21

23-35

© 36

37

VAUGHN INDEX OF DELETIONS IN DISCLOSURE TO WILLIE BOYD ,
° FROM BUREAU OF ALCOHOL TOBACCO AND FIREARMS

ATF DISCLOSURE FILE # 02-1078

DOCUMENT DESCRIPTION

Subpoenas and related documents

‘Fax Cover Sheel

Fiseasms Tiace R..epon

St. Louis Police Property Voucher

Subpoenas

Giand Jury Subpoena
{1-page-witheld in tull)

Subpoenas and 1elated documents

Handwritien Noles

Labosatory Work Sheel

40

41

St Lours Police Piocessing Document

Handwritien Noles

S\ Louis Police Telelype

EXEMPTION

(B)THC)
(BYTHC)
b))

®NDIC)

{b)2)
(bYTRC)

B)TNC)

®)3)

(o) THC)

‘(B)(THC)

{bX(2)
{B)Y7NC)

(b)2)
(L)YTNC) .

{b)(2)
(BY7)C)

(o)(2)
{b}7)C)

INFORMATION WITHHELD

Names and identilying
information .ol Federal and
State law enforcement .
officers -

Name of Federal law
enforcement officer

Compuler code for t1aced
firearm, names and
identitying inlormation . ...
of -Federal law enforcement
olficer and thud party

Internal police codes and
name and idenlitying.-
information of Stale law
erifoicement officer

Names and identifying
information of Federal
law enforcement

. officers and hird panty '

S
Grand Jury Malerial
proceduie rule 6({e)

" Names and desititying

ntormation of Federal
Yaw enforcement
offices and thud party

Names and dentiying
information of third pardy

internal lab codes and
names and identilying
infohmation of State

1avo enfoicemert personnel

Internal police administrative
code, names of Federal or
Stiale law enforcement |
personnel

- .

Al

Internal police administrative
codes, names and
identitying informaton

of Siate law enforicement

Inlernal police adminislirative
codes, names and
dentitying informalion

of Siate taw enlorcement
peisonnel



ar e,

#02-1078

DOC.#

42

4353 -

56

57

58

59
60
61
62

63 ... -

. 6473

74

75

76-81

DOCUMENT DESCRIPTION

ATF Fax Coves Sheel

St Louis Police Reports

Handwritten Noles

. e e .

ATF Memorandum

Handwritten Noles

Sl Louis Police Reports

ATF Fax Cover Sheel

H_anawrineq Notes .
Elechionic Surveillance Nolification

Covet Sheel

Grand Jury Ttanscripl
{63 pages-withheld in full)

Phone Message

Tianscript of Prison Phone Call,

Witness Statement
(2 pages-withheld in full)_ -

Handwritien Notes

Search Warrant Application and Atfidavil

EXEMPTION

{p)(2)
{B)THC)

(b)(2)

(bY7XC)
(B)7)(D)

(OX7)G)

®x2)
(B)INC)

{BX7)C)

(b)(2)
(BYTNC)

(BY7NC)

(b}7)(C)

{o}2)

N/A

{(b)(3)

®IHC) - -

{b}3)
f)7NC)

(B)7)C)
(bY7HD)
{b)(7)F)

(BUTHC)

(BI7NC)
(BX7HO)

Page 2
INFORMATION WITHHELD

Compuler code for yaced
fisearm, name and identifying
infornation of Federal law
enforcement agent

Inteinal police administrative
codes_ names of State

Jlaw enforcement personnel’

and third parties, references

to confidential sowrce

‘Name and phone number
ol third party

Intemal ATF admipistrative
code, names and .
idenlifying information

of Fedesal law enfoscement
oificer and thivd party

Names andidenitying
informalion of third parties

Imernal police adminisiralive
codes, names of Stale
law enforcement peisonnel
and fhird parties

4
Name and identitying
infonmation of Federal law
enlorcement perscnnel and

Name ol Federal law
enforcement officer
Equipment used for
surveillance and
administrative inlonmation

None
Transcript of grang jury
procgedings

Name-of third party- -

Name and identitying
information of third parties
and references o grand jury
malters ’

Statement of confidential
souice

Name and phone number
of Federal law enloicement
personnel and third parties

Names and idenlitying
-information o! Siate law
eniorcement personnel and
ihird panties




DOC.A

82-83

93-95

96-97

99
100-106

107-3109

- .. 110122..

123-125

125128

129-145

#02-1078

DOCUMENT DESCRIPTION

Request lo Relocale Cooperaling Individual

Confidential Source information
{71 pages-withheld in full)

Status Report

Handwritien Noles

Cahfomia Depl of Conections Documents

Handwiitten Notes
Sl Louis Police Receipls

U.S. Aftorney Leller

Casino Transaction Information
U.S. Memorandum qnd‘Résponse

NCIC Records

Apariment Lease and Documentation .

“Western Union Recoids

Apanment Rental Information

NCIC Recoids

EXEMPTION °

{PY7)E)
{bY7)(D)

(b)2)

(b)eNC)
(bY7)D)
(B}7F)
(bX7XUC)

(B)Y7)(C)
(b)(7)(D)

L))
{B)THC)

{}7HC)

(b)X2)
(bX7HC)

(BITNC)

N/A

N/A
(o))
LX7HC)
BYTNC)

{bXTAC)

{BX7NC)

{bU7N2)
(L)NC)

Page 3

INFORMATION. WITHHELD

Names and identitying
information of Federal and
Siate law enforcement
peisonnel’ and confidential
source

informalion relating 10
confidential souice, computer
codes

e+ vuem -. Name of Federal low
enlorcement officer

Names of Federa) law
enforcement personnel,

thud panties, and confidential
sovice )

Names of State faw
enforcement personpel,
compuler codes

4,  Names andidentifying
information of 1hird parties
Y

Intemal pofice administrative
codes, names of State

- lawenforcement personnel
and third parties

Names of Federal law
enjoicement officer and
third pariies

None

None

Name of Federal law

enfoicement officer and.
intemal FBI computes codes

Names and identifying...... ..
inlormation of third parties

Names and identitying
information of third parties
-and Federal law-enfoicement
offices

Names and identifying
information ol 1hird parties

Name of Federal law
enlorcernent officer. names
and dentilying informalion of
third parties, and inlenal
FB) computer codes



#02-1078

DOC ¥

/o

RV
148

N2 ] 149

DOCUMENT DESCRIPTION

Westem Union Recoids and
Handwritien Notes

NCIC Recoids, -

Handwiitten Notes

. Property Tracking Fosrm

~ 150-154 "Handwiitlen Noles

155 SI Louis Police Receipts
156-166° Handwiitten Notes
167 Handwritten Notes

(2 pages-withheld in tull)
168 Handwrillen Noles
169 Handwritten Notes
170-173 MHandwiilien Noles-

174 Handwnlten Noles R

~ (4 pages-withheld in lull)
3 "175-178  Handwiitlen Notes

- = -~- s 1192180 Jsans Union Reponts
181 Handwritlten Noles
182 ATF Leties 1o Ma. Depl. ol Revenue
183 Handwrilten Noles
- 184-191 Evidence Pholos and Receipts

EXEMPTION
(BY7NC)
{b)t4)
(o}7)2)
{bX7)C)

{B)7)(2)
{BYNC)

®IC)

(bX2)
{bX7XC)

{LXTHCY

{DYTHC)
{LX7TUD)
(DYTXF)

{BX7XC)
(BX7)(D)
{LXTHF)

(bX7HC)
(L)THD)
P
B)THE)
{(bX7NC)
{(b)(F)D)
(DYINF)

{B)7HT)

{b}4)

'Page 4
INFORMATION WITHHELD

Names and Wdentilying
nformalion of third pariies,
Cunency codes

internal FBI computer codes
Name ol thitd panty

Names of Federal and State
law enforcement otficers

and identitying information of
same ’

Names ol third parties .~

~
Names.ol State law ~
law.entorcement personnel,
internal police codes

Names-ang-identitying

. information of third parties

information relating to
confideniial source

Inlormation refating 10
confidential sovice

mfommation relatmg ‘o
confidential source

Narmes and identifying
information of third parties
information retating to
confidential sowrce

Names and-identilying
information of third parties

Cormporale 1ansaction codes

BYTHC)
B)THD)
®)THF)

“®INC)
(OXTHC)

{B)MC)

Information 18laNg Jo™ "~ —= - -
confidential source

Name and identitying
information of Federal law
enforcement .officer

* Name and identitying

information of Federal os
State law enforcemnent officer

Name and idenlilying
infonmation of State law
enforcement offices



- #02-1078
/ DOC.# DOCUMENT DESCRIPTION

192 Handwritten Notes
{1 page-withheld in lull)

193-255 Plaintiffs FOIA Complaint ct .

256-257 NCIC Printouts i

258 Draft Declaration for FOIA Litigation
(3 pages-withheld in full)

259-261 Photographs and Identification of Plai(ﬂiﬂ

262-264 Mo. Dept. of Revenue Printouts

265 Criminal Hislory and Identification of Third Party
(2 pages-withheld in 1uR)

266-267 -Photographs and Identification of Plaintif}

268 Investigative Notes
—

269 E-Mail Message Regarding F OlA Litigation
(1 page-withheld in full) .

270 Handwrilten Noltes

271-274 Cli.minal Records of Phaintiti

2715 Photographs and Identification of Plainiit

276-291 Ciiminal Recotds of Plaintiff

292-315 Plainliff s Crimmal Appeal

316-317 TECS Prinlout

318 Ameiitech Order Form

39 Handwritten Notes

320-321 Federal Records Center Request

322 Business Card

323

Copy ol Mailed Envelope

EXEMPTION

(B)(7XC)

- nla
{b}(2)
(b)(5)
(bUTNIE)

n/a
©®X2)
(BYTHC)
{bX2)
(bY7HC)
n/a
(bY(7Xc)
{b)(5)

n/a

{b)(2).
(bX7XC)

n/a

(b)(2)
NTNC)

nla
()2}
" (OYTHC)

{b)(2)
{BXNC)

{b)2)
{b)(7)C)

(B)(7NC)

{oX7UC)

Page 5
INFORMATION WITHHELD

information 1elaling to
thind parties (names and
idenlifying inlormation)

None
Internal F8I comoulér codes

Draft FOUA Litigation
declaration that was never
filed

None

intcinal computer codes
and names and identifying
information of third party

Stale crAminal history and
phologiaph of third parnty

None
Name of thitd party

Internal deliberations
1egarding FOIA Itigation
- L)

None

Internal F Bl computer code
and names and identitying
infonmation of thud paries

None ~

intesnal FB) computer codes
and names and identitying
information of Fedeial and
Stale law enloicement
personnel

None
Inteinal ATF computer codes

Name and identitying
information of thud parly | __ _
Internal law entorcement

codes and name and

identitying infonmation of third

party

Inteinal computes code and
names and identifying
informalion of thitd party

and Federal law enloicement
offices

Name and ideniitying
intormalion ol third pany

Name and ideniitying
information of third pany

o e



7#02-1078
DOC.# DOCUMENT DESCRIPTION
324-325 Ameritech Ordes Fonn and Receipt

326-327 Mo, Dept. of Revenue Prinfouts

328-332 Calilornia Stale Courd Records

333 Grand Jury lnd‘sclmeqf
(5 pages-withheld in full)

334-335 Reques! for Calfornia Court Records

336-339 S\ Louis City Assessor Records

340-341 Cuirency Transadlion Repon

342 TRW Recoid

343 Criminal History and ldentification ol Thisd Pany-

{7 pages-withheld in full)

344-345 Mo, Depl. of Revenuve Printouts

346-347 ATF Repon of Interview

T T T348°32972 Copies of ATF Letiei to Clerkof -
St. Louis Circuit Count

350-352 ATF Memoranda

353-364 Caliloinia State Count Recoids

EXEMPTION
(LU7C)

(b)(2)
(BY7NC)

{b)(2)

{BUTHC)

(b)}{3)

(b))
(B)(7NC)

(b)(2)
(BY7HC)

(b)(2)
(L)THC)

(b)(2)
(BUTHC)

(b)(2)
{B)(7HC)

(b)(2)
{bI7HC)

{L)7)C)

(b)7)C)

(b)}2)

{BY7HC)
{b){7)(D)
(bU7NF)

{b)(2)
{B)(THC)

4

Page 6
INFORMATION WITHHELD
Name of third party

Namés and identifying
information of third parties,
internal State compuler codes

Names and idenlilying
infoomation of State law
enforcement officers and
third parties, mternal State
computer codes

Grand Jury Indictment

Imernal FBi compuler code
and names and identitying

. information of Federal law

entorcement officers

Internal Stale computes code
and names and identitying
information ‘of thisd parties

Internal Federal computer
code and names and

dentitying ifflormabon of third

parties

Corposate ransaction

code and names and .
deniltying informabon of Lhird
parties .

State criminal hisfory and
photograph 61 third pasty-

Names and identitying
informalipn of thisd parties,
intemal Stale compules codes

Names and identitying
‘informalion of Federal 1aw
enfoicement officers and
thind parties :

- Names and identitying — --- - '

inlormation of Federal law
enioicement officers

information relating lo
confidential source, computer
codes, names and

dentitying informalion

of Federa! law

enforcemenl officers

Names ol Fedesal

and Siale taw

enfoicement officesrs and
1hisd panties, inteinal Siate
compuler codes

h o e e e e



#02-1078
DOC.#

365367

368377

378

379

380

.3/

38

384-385

386-387

.

DOCUMENT DESCRIPTION

Criminal Records ol Plaintil

NCIC Printouls =+ = += -« + .

Coalifornia Siaie'Co:Jn Recofds

-EXEMPTION

(b)(2)
(B)(7)(C)

PraLo L (B)R)

T in)R)

{BX7)(C)
ATF Pholographic 1.D. Foldet {b)(THC)
Si. Louis City Assessor Record (b)(2) ) ’
: {o)(MC)
Retenta! 1o Uniled Stales Marshals Service NIA

(22 pages)

Referral lo Executive Otfice of Uniled Stales Allomeys N/A

(12 pages)

Referial lo Fmandal Crimes Enforcement Network N/A

H

Siate Departmeit of
Corrections

Person3a) History sheels

(b)2)
(bYTHE)

(bX2)
(b)(7XC)

Page 7
INFORMATION WITHHELD

Inlernal ATF compuler codes
and name of Fedeial
law enforcemend personnel

Intesnal FBI computer codes
and name of third party

‘Names of-Stale law
enforcement officers
and inlemal State
compuler codes

Photos ol fineup participants

Inleriial State computer'code
and names and identitying
information of third parties

none trom ATF
none from ATF

oone from !\TF

Internal State and FB1 Codes
and name and idenlitying
nformation of thud parnty

FBI ¢omputer codes
and names and idenlifying
inlormation of third panies



U.S. Department of Justice
[Executive Office for United States Attornays
Freedom of Information & Privacy Staff
600 E Street, N.W., Suite 7300, Bicentenmial Building
Washington, DC 20530-0001

- (2021 252-6020 FAY: 2526047
{Yowr useio) powusao) .
Requester: Boyd, Willie E. Request Number:_13-1061
Subject of Request: - Self IMIE
~ FEB 27 204

Dear Réquester:

- Your request for records under the Freedom of Information Act/Privacy Act has been
processed. This letter constitutes a reply from the Executive Office for United States Attorneys, the
official record- keeper for all records located in this office and the various United States Attorneys'
Offices.

To provide you the greatest degree of access authorized by the Freedom of Information Act
and the Privacy Act, we have considered your requést in light of the provisions of both statutes.

The records you seek are located in a Privacy Act system of records that, in accordance with
regulations promulgated by the Attomey General, is exempt from the access provisions of the Privacy
Act. 28 CFR § 16.81. We have also processed your request under the Freedom of Information Act
and are making all records required to be released, or considered appropriate for release as a matter of
discretion, available to you. This letterisa [ X ]partial { ] full denial.

Enclosed please find:

201 page(s) are being released in full (RIF);
267 page(s) are being released in part (RIP);
139 page(s) are withheld in full (WIF). The redacted/withheld documents were reviewed

to determine if any information could be segregated for release.

The exemption(s) cited for withholding records or portions of records are marked below. An
enclosure to this letter explains the exemptions in more detail.

Section 552

[ 1&O  [ 1@ [ 1®GD®)

[ 1G0@  [X1O06) [(X1OMNO
LX 1B [ 106 [ 1O(DD)
FRCP 6 (&)

[X ] Toaddition, this office is withholding grand jury material which is retained in the
District, '
(Page 1 of 2) _
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TX 1 A review of the material revealed:
[X ] Our office located records that originated with another government component.
. - These records were found in the U.S: Attorney’s Office files and miay or may not be responsive to
your request. These records will be referred to the following component(s) listed for review and
direct response to you:___ IRS: Bureau of Prisons; Department of Treasury; Alcohol, Tobacco, and .

Firearms: United States Marshals Service

: [ X] There are public records which may be obtairied from the clerk of the court or this
office, upon specific request. If you wish to obtain a copy of these records, you mmust submit a new
request. These records will be provided to you subject to copying fees.

(X ]  See additional information attached.

This is the final action on this above-numbered request. You may appeal this decision om this
request by writing to the Office of Information Policy, United States Department of Justice, 1425
New York Avenue, Suite 11050, Washington, D.C. 20530-0001. Both the letter and envelope
should be marked “FOIA Appeal.” Your appeal must be received by OIP within 60 days from the date
.of this letter. If you are dissatisfied with the results of any such administrative appeal, judicial review
may thereafter be available in U.S. District Court, 28 C.F.R. § 169.

Sincerely,

usan B. Gerson
//* Assistant Director

Enclosure(s)

: (Page 2 of 2)
Form No. 021 - no fee -3/10



U.S. Department of Justice

United States Attorney

Eastern District of Missouri
Gary M. Gaertner, Jr. U.S. Court and Custom House Direct Line (314)-539-6856
Assistant United States Attorney . 1114 Market Street, Room 401 Office (314) 539-2200

St. Louis, Missouri 63101 Fax (314)-539-2309

April 15, 1998

Hand-Delivered
Mr. Carl Epstein
Attorney At Law

Re: Willie Boyd
Dear Mr. Epstein:

On October 2, 1997, Special Agent James Green provided Bryant
Troupe $300.00 in cash as a one time relocation fee in order for
Mr. Troupe to leave the Metropolitan St. Louis Area due to a threat
that he received involving the case of United States v. Willie E.
Boyd, S1-4:97CR301 SNL. After October 2, 1997 date, the United
States Government provided money for the relocation of Mr. Troupe
from the St. Louis Area for his safety in the United States v.
W, 4:;96CR365 CDP. The Government spent a total of

s ocation. Qupe ovi _
food, $28.00 for transportatlon, and $2,268.00 for lodging in
another location. The Government has provided no other resources
to Mr. Troupe, nor has the Government entered into any agreements
with Mr. Troupe regarding his testimony in the case of United

ﬁ£§L§§_2;_EDJJJ£LJL_J£2EQ 51-4:97CR301.

I have also provided you with a copy of the testimony of
Bryant Troupe in the trial of United States v. Byron James Miller,
4:96CR365 CDP which you indicated to me in Court the other day that
you previausly reviewed a copy, but you left your copy in
Indianapolis. I have also included a copy of Mr. Bryant Troupe's
Grand Jury testimony on May 28, 1997 and a copy of a written
affidavit by Bryant Troupe which is dated September 27, 1997. I
have also included a copy of Agent Jim Green's report dated 10-9-
97 and a copy of a tape of a conversation between Sharon Troupe and

e
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Bryant Troupe referenced in the report of 10-9-97.
Respectfully submitted,

EDWARD L. DOWD, JR.
United States Attorney

%/

GARY M. GAERTNER, JR.
Assistant United States Attorney




U.S. Department of Justice

United States Attorney
Eastern District of Missouri

Gary M. Gaertner, Jr. ) U.S. Court and Custom House Direct Line (314)-539-6856
Assistant United States Attorney 1114 Market Street, Room 401 Office (314) 539-2200
St. Louls, Missouri 63101 Fax (314)-539-2309

April 15, 1998

Hand-Delivered
Mr. Carl Epstein
Attorney At Law

Re: Willie Boyd

Dear Mr. Epstein: ,

On October 2, 1997, Special Agent James Green provided Bryant
Troupe $300.00 in cash as a one time relocation fee in order for
Mr. Troupe to leave the Metropolitan St. Louis Area due to a threat
that he received involving the case of United States wv. Willie E.
Boyd, S1-4:97CR301 SNL. After oOctober 2, 1997 date, the United
States Government provided money for the relocation of Mr. Troupe
from the. St. Louis Area for his safety in the United States v.
Willie E. Bovd, S1-4:97CR301 SNL. The Government spent a total of
$2,953.90 for this relocation. Mr. Troupe was provided $650.00 for
food, $28.00 for transportation, and §$2,268.00 for lodging in
another location. The Government has provided no other resources
to Mr. Troupe, nor has the Government entered into any agreements
with Mr. Troupe regarding his testimony in the case of United .
States v. Willie E. Boyd, S1-4:97CR301. :

Respectfully submitted,

EDWARD 1L.. DOWD, JR.
United States Attorney

GARY M. GAERTNER, JR.
Assistant United States Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

WILLIE E. BOYD,
Plaintiff,

Case No. 13-1304(ABJ)

EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR UNITED
STATES ATTORNEYS; et. al,

Defendants.

N N N’ N N N’ N S St Nt ot

AFFIDAVIT OF CARL EPSTEIN

I, Carl L. Epstein, hereby state and declare the following:

1. I was trial counsel and defended Willie E. Boyd in United ‘
States of America v. %lllie E. Boyd, Case Number 4:97CR365(SNL) ‘
from September 9, 1997 through October 22, 1998.

2.. That the two-April 15, 1998 cover letters from then
assistant United States Attorney Gary Gaertner, that I've just ‘
reviewed in their unredacted form, were never-deiiVered to me. ]
I received no documents or information from the government on
any expenditures totaling 2,953.90 dollars provided or paid on
behalf of Bryant Troupe by SA James Green, or the government.

See: Exhibit-A & B.

3. I did not receive any of the discovery related materials
from the government listed in the April 15, 1998 c¢over letter,
such as, a copy of the testimony of Bryant Troupe in the trial
of United States v. Byron James Miller, 4:96CR365(CDP); the

copy of the Grand Jury testimony on May 28, 1997; a copy of
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& written affidavit by Bryant Troupe which is dated September
27, 1997; or a copy of Agent Jim Green's report dated 10-9-97,
and the copy of a tape conversation between Sharon Troupe and
Bryant Troupe referenced in the report of 10-9-97. See: Exhibit-
B, pages 1-2.

4. 'Like I have consistently stated in a prior sworn affida-
vit, the government never provided me with any documents con-
cerning Bryant Troupe's fole as a paid informant. Nor has the
government provided me with documents on Bryant Troupe and his

role in Boyd's criminal case.

Affirmation

I declare under the penalty of perjury, that to the best of my
knowledge, information, and belief, all of the foregoing is
_true, accurate, and correct.

Signature of Affiant,

%x%

Carl L. Epstein

State of Indiana)
) ss: IR
County of Marion) T

Sworn to before me, a notary public, in and for the éauhty of

Marion and the State of Indiana this 3‘gi:day of July’}g'"'.'Q"ﬁ.‘lfl..- 3

~

"MMM'@/

(2,%( m “aa",,, otar u l%
%‘f.g . : ERIKG yawné—
Legtal 2014

“Marcen



~ U.S. Department of Justice

United States Atiorney
Eastern District of Missouri

Gary M. Gaertner, Jr. U.S. Court and Custom House Direct Line (314)-539-6856
Assistant United States Attorney 1114 Market Street, Room 401 Office (314) 539-2200
St. Louis, Missouri 63101 Fax (314)-539-2309

April 15, 1998

Hand-Delivered
Mr. Carl Epstein
Attorney At Law

Re: Willie Boyd

Dear Mr. Epstein: .

On October 2, 1997, Special Agent James Green provided Bryant
Troupe $300.00 in cash as a one time relocation fee in order for
Mr. Troupe to leave the Metropolitan St. Louis Area due to a threat
that he received involving the case of United States v. Willie E.
Boyd, S1-4:97CR301 SNL. After October 2, 1997 date, the United
States Government provided money for the relocation of Mr. Troupe
from the St. Louis Area for his safety in the United States v.

Willie E.' Boyd, S1-4:97CR301 SNL. The Government spent a total of
$2,953.90 for this relocation. Mr. Troupe was provided $650.00 for
food $28.00 for transportation, and $2,268.00 for lodging' in
another location. The Government has provided no other resources
to Mr. Troupe, nor has the Government entered into any agreements

S

States v. Willie E. Boyd, S1~4:97CR301.
Respectfully submitted,

EDWARD L.. DOWD, JR.
United States Attorney

GARY M. GAERTNER, JR.
Assistant United States Attorney

Exhibit-a



U.S. Department of Justice

United States Attorney

Eastern District of Missouri
Gary M. Gaertner, Jr. U.S. Court and Custom House Direct Line (314)-539-6856
Assistant United States Attorney 1114 Market Street, Roor 401 Office (314) 539-2200

_St. Louls, Missourf 63101 Fax (314)-539-2309

April 15, 1998

Hand-Delivered
Mr. Carl Epstein
Attorney At Law

Re: Willie Boyd
Dear Mr. Epstein:

On October 2, 1997, Special Agent James Green provided Bryant
Troupe $300.00 ‘in cash as a one time relocation fee in order for
Mr. Troupe to leave the Metropolitan St. Louis Area due to a’ threat
that he received involving the case of Upnited_States v. Willie E.
Boyd, S1-4:97CR301 SNL. After October 2, 1997 date, the United
States Government provided money for the relocation of Mr. Troupe
from the St. Loulis Area for his safety in the Upited States v.
ﬁz;Jl;Eng_Mgllg; 4:96CR365 CDP. The Government spent a total of

s relocation. ou o)
food, $28.00. for transportation, and $2,268.00 for lodging in
another location. The Government has provided no other resources
to Mr. Troupe, nor has the Government entered into any agreements
with Mr. Troupe regarding his testimony in the case of United

States v, Willie E. Boyd, S1-4:37CR301.

I have also provided you with a copy of the testimony of
Bryant Troupe in the trial of United States wv. Byropn James Miller,
4:96CR365 CDP which you indicated to me in Court the other day that
you previausly reviewed a copy, but you left your copy in
Indianapolis. I have also included a copy of Mr. Bryant Troupe's
Grand Jury testimony on May 28, 1997 and a copy of a written
affidavit by Bryant Troupe which is dated September 27, 1997. I
have also included a copy of Agent Jim Green's report dated 10-9-
97 and a copy of a tape of a conversation between Sharon Troupe and

Exhibit-g



Bryant Troupe referenced in the report of 10-9-97.
Respectfully submitted,

EDWARD L. DOWD, JR.
United States Attorney

ﬁ/

GARY M. GAERTNER, JR.
Assistant United States Attorney
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perton “determined that they contained no
reasonably segregable, non-exempt infor-
mation” because he “determined that the
entirety of those documents, which are
bank examination workpapers, are con-
tained in or related to examination, operat-
ihg or condition reports prepared by, on
behalf of, or for the use of the Board in its
capacity as financial institution supervisor
of the FRBNY, and that no portion of
those documents was unrelated to a bank
examination.” (Caperton Decl, 133). The
Vaughn index reasonably describes the
documents withheld and the basis for with-
holding them in full. The court is there-
fore satisfied that the Board has produced
all reasonably segregable nonexempt infor-
mation.

IV. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Board'’s
motion for summary judgment is granted
and Ball's motion for summary judgment
is denied. Because Exemptions 5 and 8
permit the Board to withhold Documents
1-4 in their entirety, the court need not
discuss the Board’s other bases for with-
holding. An appropriate Order accompa-
nies this Memniorandum Opinion.

Willie E. BOYD, Plaintiff,
v.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR UNITED
STATES ATTORNEYS, et al.,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 13-1304 (ABJ)

United States District Court,
" District of Columbia.

Signed March 31, 2015

Background:. Requester, a federal prison-
er, filed pro se suit against the Executive

87 FEDERAL SUPPLEMENT, 3d SERIES

Office for United States Attorney (EOU-
SA) and the Bureau of Aleohol, Tobacco
and Firearms (ATF) alleging violations of
the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA).
All parties moved for summary judgment.

Holdings: The District Court, Amy Ber-
man Jackson, J., held that:

(1)- EOUSA's search was adequate;

(2) EQUSA properly withheld information
related to an alleged government infor-
mant who had testified at prisoner’s
trial;

(3) EOUSA properly withheld information
related to police officer who had testi-
fied at prisoner’s trial; )

(4) EOUSA properly withheld grand jury
transcripts and testimony; but

(5) failure of Treasury Department to pro-
vide detailed justification for exemp-
tions asserted required remand to the
agency.

Motions granted in part and denied in

part, and case remanded for further pro-

ceedings.

1. Records =63

Since Freedom of Information Act’s
(FOIA) exhaustion requirement is pruden-
tial; rather than jurisdictional, court is not
required to dismiss claims for failure to
exhaust administrative remedies. 5
U.S.C.A. § 552.

2. Federal Civil Procedure ¢=2509.8

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
cases are typically and appropriately de-
cided on motions for summary judgment.
5 U.S.C.A. § 552; Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56, 28
US.C.A

3. Federal Civil Procedure ©=2509.8

In a Freedom of Information Act
(FOIA) case, when a plaintiff has not pro-
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BOYD v. EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR U.S. ATTORNEYS
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Cite as 87 F.Supp.3d 58 (D.D.C. 2015)

the government. Boyd, 475 F.3d at 388.
First, the court found that, “[elven after
discovery, ... Amicus ma{de] no showing
that Boyd hald] identified anything with-
held at his eriminal trial but produced
under F'OIA that would suggest an actual
Brady or Jencks violation.” Jd at 387.
Second, the court dismissed the allegation
- that Boyd's trial counsel had never re-
ceived potentially exculpatory information
from the government, noting that “letters
the prosecutor wrote in 1998 suggest that
the documents at issue were turned over,”
that it was “doubtful that a reasonable
person would infer government misconduct
from unsworn letters from defense counsel
years after Boyd’s 1998 conviction,” and
that Boyd had “offer{ed] no reason for the
government to have been selective in its
production.” Id at 387-88. Finally, the
court found that “the discovery of the
[ATF] agent's work file during Boyd's
FOIA litigation” was not evidence of gov-
ernment misconduct because “[n)either
Amicus nor Boyd ... [had] produce[d] any
evidence that the work file actually con-
tained Brady:or Jencks material that had
not been disclosed.” Id.

In the case now pending before the
Court, plaintiff’s allegations of government
wrongdoing are substantially similar to the
claims he and the Amicus advanced before
the D.C. Circuit. Plaintiff contends that
the government failed to provide potential-
ly exculpatory information to his counsel at
trial, including discovery disclosure letters,
witness interviews, materials found in an
ATF agent’s work file, and “any discovery
material on Bryant Troupe’s role as a gov-
ernment paid informant.” Pl’s Mot. at 13.

8. Plaintiff submitted the following attach-
ments to his motion for summary judgment
and opposition: his own declaration (34
pages) [Dkt. # 28-1], Appendix A (155 pages)
[Dkt. # 28-2], and Appendix B (209 pages)
[Dkt. # 28-3]. Appendices A and B are sub-
divided into’ numerous smaller appendic

Plaintiff maintains that there are “new
facts and changed circumstances” that
were not available in 2007 that should lead
the Court to a different conclusion than
the one reached by the D.C. Circuit. See
id. at 27. He points to the following evi-
dence: (1) unredacted versions of two
April 15, 1998 discovery letters in plain-
tiff’s eriminal case that EQUSA apparently
released in full for the first time in re-
sponse to plaintiff's March 26, 2013 FOIA
request; (2) a sworn affidavit by Carl Ep-
stein, plaintiffs criminal trial counsel; and
(8) an affidavit by another attorney, Paul
Sims. Id. at 24-25.

First, plaintiff argues that the unredact-
ed versions of two discovery letters that
discuss Troupe are proof that the govern-
ment wrongfully withheld information
from him at the time of his trial. Pl’s
Mot. at 27-29; see also id. at 30-31 (con-
tending that “[t]he deception carried out
by the government with its deliberate sup-
pression and concealment of the April 15,
1998 discovery letters, undermined the pri-
or FOIA—Litigation, and Deceived the
Court and the Plaintiff”). Both letters are
dated April 15, 1998, and both indicate that
they were hand-delivered to plaintiff’s trial
counsel, Carl Epstein. See App. B(S) to
Pl’s Mot. [Dkt. #28-3] at ECF 1288
(“First April Letter”); Id. at ECF 129-30
(“Second April Letter”). But plaintiff ¢on-
tends that Epstein never received either
one. Pl’s Mot. at 32. Plaintiff also alleg-
es that he was “framed by overzealous
prosecutors,” and that “the government
has been covering up the misconduct” by
withholding the contents of these letters.’
Id. at 29.

that are also desiénatcd by letter. Thus, the
citation to App. B(S) to Pl.’s Mot. refers to
sub-appendix S of appendix B. The Court

cites to the ECF pagination for further clarity.

9. The Court notes that EOUSA has offered no
explanation as to why it chose to release these
two letters in full, after apparently refusing to
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In the first letter, Assistant U.S. Attor-
ney (“AUSA") Gary M. Gaertner, Jr. stat-
ed that Special Agent James Green and
the U.S. government had provided funds
to Troupe to assist him in relocating from
the St. Louis area “due to a threat that he
received involving the case of United
States v. Wiillie E. Boyd,” and “for his
safety in the United -States v. Willie E.
Boyd [sic]” First April Letter at ECF
128, The letter also states that the gov-
ernment spent a total of $2,953.90 to help
Troupe relocate, and that it had not pro-
vided any other resources to Troupe, nor
“entered into any agreements with Mr.
Troupe regarding his testimony in the case
of United States v. Willie E. Boyd.” Id

The second letter, also from AUSA Ga-
ertner, states that the government provid-
ed Troupe $2,953.90 to assist him in relo-
cating “due to a threat that he received
involving” plaintiffs case, and “for his
safety in the United States v Byron
James Miller [sic].” Second April Letter
at ECF 129. The letter further states that
AUSA Gaertner had enclosed a copy of
Troupe’s testimony in the Miller case be-
cause Epstein had “indicated to [Gaertner]
in Court the other day that {Epstein] pre-
viously reviewed a copy, but [Epstein] left
it in Indianapolis.” Id. Gaertner also
states that he is enclosing “a copy of Mr.
Bryant Troupe’s Grand Jury testimony on
May 28, 1997,7-“a copy of a written affida-
vit by Bryant Troupe which is dated Sep-
tember 27, 1997,” “a copy of Agent Jim
Green’s report dated 10-9-97,° and “a
copy of a tape of a conversation between
Sharon Troupe and Bryant Troupe refer-

6 so in response to previous FOIA requests
and other efforts by plaintiff. Indeed, defen-
dants do not address these letters at all in
their pleadings.
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~ U.S. Department of Justice

United States Attorney
Eastern District of Missouri

Organized Crime Drug Enforcements
Task Force - South Central Region

U.8. Cowrt and Custom Hosse 3145396851

1124 Markst Street, Room 421

5. Lowls, Missouri 63101 FAX/314-539-2312

Februvary 21, 1997

Mr. Charles. M. Shaw:
HIQ JOhn FQ Gmey' /Jr-
Via FAX

Sudbject: United States v, Miller and Kerr
4:96CR365CDP

The following information regarding the background of Government
witness Bryant Troupe is being provided as Jencks and/or Brady
material. You have previously been sent a copy of his RAP

sheet. It is my position that none of the entries provides
naterial appropriate for impeachment.

No formal written agreement exists between Troupe and -the
Government. The Government does not intend to prosecute Troupe for
past drug-related, non-violent criminal conduct revealed in his
testimony as long as he has been and remains truthful.

Funds have been provided to, or expended on behalf of, Troupe in
the following amounts for the 1listed reasons by the 1listed
agencies:

From approximately 1983 to 1988, Troupe worked
as an informant for the Velda City Police
Department, where he was employed as a reserve
officer for a short time in 1983. During that
time, he provided information on criminal
activities in the community on approximately
20 or more occasions. He aid not testify in
any of these cases. In some instances, he
received no congideration. In others, he
received $20 to $50 per case.

From approximately 1988 to 1995, Troupe worked
as an informant for the North County MEG Unit/
Northwoods Police Department, puring that
time, he provided information about narcotics
and firearms which led to over 40 search
warrants as well as other cases and other
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arrests, His information was found to be
coneistently reliablae. He did not testify in

any of the resulting prosecutions. He
received cash payments of from $20 to $50 per
case.

In 1994, Troupe gave information to the Drug
Enforcement Administration on one occasion.
Thisg 1led to the seizure of cocaine and
marijuana. He did not testify. He received a
$200 cash payment.

Troupe began working with the Federal Bureau
of Investigation in 1994. At this time, he
wag still working with the MEG Unit with the
FBI providing some financial and manpower
support. On one occasion, the FBI paid Troupe
$200 for a case he made for the MEG Unit.

From March of 1996 ¢to the present time, Troupe
has received the following consideration for
hig cooperation in the Miller/Kerr case:
$4,500 cash, $750 expenses prior to 1/27/97,
$650 for credit debt, and $1,160 for rental of
secure housing as of 1/27/97.

Troupe has informed me that at various times since approximately
1989, he has participated in drug trafficking as a middleman or
broker for Byron Miller. He received money for these services from
Miller or others involved in the sales. This activity was not part
of his supervised law enforcement cooperation.

Troupe has advised me that he has used and sold marijuana in the
past.

Troupe &lso advised me that ae di¢ not report the above-descriked
income az earningsg, ncr did he pay taxes on it. He has not been
absolved of such tax obligation and has been so advised by me.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO AND FIREARMS

--PAYMENT RECEIPT FOR INVESTIGATIVE EXPENSES, INFORMATION,
AND/OR TREASURY CHFCK

DATE RECEIVED RECEIVED FROM {Name gnd Titla)
10/2/97 Special Agent
AMOUNT RECEIVED AMOUNT RECEIVED (Writt 1 Words)
- . 00
Three Hundred -—-
%300.00 AND

METHOD OF PAYMENT

100
IF CHECK OR MONEY ORDER, SHOW NUMBER AND OTHER
IDENTIFYING DATA

[& casu ((JcHeck [ MONeY

ORDER

INVESTIGATIVE EXPENSES
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— DEPARTMENT OF . TREASURY [IRVESTIC . ANUMBER
BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TObACCO AND FIREARMS ey f o o= 7 -
REQUEST FOR ADVANCE OF FUNDS A Rt | { ] CXY
(Forinvestigative Purposes)
SUB-VOUCHERNUMBER

TO: AGENT CASHIER

PURSEUNF 41 COHOI, TOBACCO ANN EIPFARKLS

k t\r\L’ﬁz;<\4 ) rr\/

[FIELUUIVISION

PART - GENERAL INFORMATION

SUSPECT'S NAME AND ADDRESS (Street, Gity, State and zip code)
= o FUNDSARE | 3 SUBCASHIER
/) L-I_ E £ TBevi REQUESTED | / :
VP ¥ ~f LAE DIRECTLY FROM
- 2 ’ ) (Check one) HQ CASHIER (Chiaf)
LOM S, MO (23258
N\ FUNDS INTENDED USE .
l } FIREARMS ’ . . ' . INFORMANT/ o CONTROLLED |
TITLE 1/ TITLE I, ARSON/EXPLOSIVES INVESTIGATIVE SUBSTANCE
SILENCERS ARSON INVESTIGATIVE EXPENSE HEROIN
MACHINEGUNS RIGH EXPLOSIVES PURCHASE INFORMATION COCAINE
I"STOLEN FIREARMS LOW EXPLOSIVES INFORMANT SUBSISTENCE CRACK COCAINE
RIFLES / SHOTGUNS BLASTING AGENTS NRT SUPPORT MARIJUANA
PISTOLS /REVOLVERS DESTRUCTIVE DEVICE PEN REGISTER METHAMPHETAMINE
SHORT BARREL FIREARMS ILLEGAL EXPLOSIVE DEVICE NTLE W ALCOHOL/ TOBACCO
OTHER (Explain) OTHER (Explain) OTHER (Explain; - OTHER (Explain)
£ XPLAIN/JUSTIFICATION - ) -
PARTIH - SUB CASHIER FUnLS REUULS 1 AND sPPHUVAL
o2

In connection with the above investigation, | request that an advance of funds, in the sum of § = :()()

be issued to me by the sub cashier to be used fot

e——

expenditures,

TOTAL FUNDS EXPENOED INTHE CASE TO DATE

SPECIAL AGENT DATE
/57 |s —o—
SENT IN CHARGE | DATE AMOUNT APPROVED (Write out) T $
t i
Jrem =00 Pt e cviendf (g Ggs eaf THES 1L
PART lil - DISBURSEMENT /RECEIPTOF FUNDS
SUB CASHIER OR ALTERNATE™: DATE AMOUNT onseunseo (Wite out) ;- $
A e ~ PR A .
Tk R T T 'A/—(/ Lo = /' ’ smilr e -
DATE AMOUNT RECEIVED (Write out) $
' / e s / - . o~ } L.
- s 73| [ A R Y e N N DN sy i
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On 02-01-97 at approximately 21:00, DUSMs McKee, Graue, Adler and
Spcl DUSM Joe Kuster arrested WILLIE EDWARD BOYD B/M DOB 07-11-49
SSN 490-52-6605, at his residence on 2091 Victory Way. Lane, St
Louis MO 63138, Tel (314) 653-6668. Also present at the time of
the arrest were BOYD’s paramour SHARON TROUPE B/F DOB 01-06-66
SSN 495-76-6145 and his 16 yr old son MUHAMMED MATEEN.

DUSM Adler had received information from a confidential
source, that WILLIE BOYD was living at 2091 Victory Way since
November 1996. The CI stated that WILLIE BOYD's girlfriend
SHARON TROUPE
had rented the townhouse at 2091, however, sheustayed elséwhere
and WILLIE BOYD 1lived there with his son. DUSM Adler verified
this information with the leasing office and residents in the
area. * .

On 02-01-97 at approximately 20:00, DUSM Adler spoke with
the CI who said WILLIE BOYD was present at 2091 Victory Way.
At about 21:00 the DUSMs knocked on the front door and were
allowed in by SHARON TROUPE. DUSM Adler informed her that he had¥
an arrest warrant for WILLIE BOYD and asked her where WILLIE
was. S TROUPE said he’s upstairs in his room as she motioned
toward the stairs. DUSM Graue went up the stairs and found W
BOYD coming out of the
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master bedroom, wearing only sweat pants. W BOYD was arrested
and taken to the livingroom area downstairs. DUSM Adler read W
BOYD and S TROUPE .their rights and each acknowledged they
understood the -rights.” During this time, DUSMs McKee and Kuster
conducted a protective sweep of the residence and observed a
GLOCK 9mm semi- ‘autﬁﬁﬁﬁgfgiﬁﬁfégiﬁ§§3?ﬁ3§3§Tﬁgﬁlayxng%onﬁche
floor “6f thé “€Iloset  in plain view. SDUSM Kuster retrieved the
weapon and magazine and placed them on the bed. DUSM McKee
rendered the weapon safe. SDUSM Kuster also retrieved a
black bag which was on the closet floor next to the weapon and
placed it on the bed. The black bag was laying open in plain
view and appeared to contain a scale, US currency and a white
powder substance. The black bag and weapon with magazine
appeared to have been hastily thrown into the closet.

DUSM Adler seized the weapon with magazine and the black bag with
its contents. (The magazine appeared to be loaded w/9mm ball.)

NDUSM Adler asked all three subjects who the gun belonged to. &All
three subjects denied knowledge of the weapon at that time.

DUSM Adler began talking with S TROUPE and asked her how long she
had lived there with W BOYD. S TROUPE said she and W BOYD were
not married but had lived with each other for the past three
years. She said she had known for some time that W BOYD was
wanted, but he was going to turn himself in since his picture was
in the paper. (.W BOYD also stated this to DUSM Adler. ) DUSM
Adler also asked S TROUPE how long she and W BOYD had lived there
together. S TROUPE said they had been there together for several
months. She also said that they shared the bedroom but she had
never seen that black bag or the gun and she did not own any
guns. S TROUPE also said she had just arrived home prior to the
DUSMs arriving. S TROUPE said she had been there earlier that day
and W BOYD and the bag were not there, when she left. She stated
- that when she arrived home this evening W BOYD was upstairs in
his bedroom and his son was also home.

DUSM Adler asked S TROUPE if she would consent to a search of the
residence and she said yes and signed a consent form.
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A consensual search of the residence was conducted but did not
yield anything other than the items found in-plain view.

Sars) TS0
.The DUSMs dressed W BOYD and departed the residence with him and
the items seized by DUSM Adlex. W BOYD was transported to jail
by DUSMs Graue and Adler. Prior to arriving at the jail, DUSM
Adlexr told W BOYD that the weapon he (W BOYD) had with the laser
sight was an excellent gun. W BOYD laughed but said nothing.
DUSM Adler then said he hoped that W BOYD didn’t have the gun
with the intention to shoot police. W BOYD laughed and said "no ,
man, you know why I had it, you know all the shit going on out
here on the street, home invasions and shits* *“That’'s why I had
~it." W BOYD was booked at Jennings city jail.

DUSM Adler transported the seized weapon with magazine and black
bag with contents to USMS E/MO for a complete inventory. A full
inventory was completed at USMS E/MO, see attached USM 102.

On 02-05-97, DUSM Adler transported a number of the seizec items
(as depicted) to the St Louis Metro PD Laboratory for processing
and analysis.

Cleared by arrest.
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Kuster - Cross . 2-124

Q. Now you said at the same evidentiary hearing
that you saw what you thought was the handle of a
pistol because the gun was under something.

What was the gun underxr?
A. I don't know. I didn't hear you, I'm sorry.
Q. You stated at that same evidentiary hearing that
you saw what was the handle of the pistol under
something.

What was it under?
A, ,Iﬂﬁﬂggvgggppgg”ing§§¥%§3§3
Q. Okay. And having been wrapped in a towel, were
you in a position to ascertain at that moment that

it was a pistol?

A. I observed a handle which I believed to be a
pistol.

Q. What portion of it was  exposed exactly?

A. Don't -- the grip part where you would wrap your

hand around it.

Q. At any time during the course of your presence
at 2091 Victory Way Lane on February .lst, 1997 did
you observe Willie Boyd in possession of the
contraband that was located in the black bag, its
contents or the weapon?

A. Did I position it?

Q. Did you observe him in physical possession of

Appendix A-22



